
 
 

CLIMATE, ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2023 
IN WELLINGTON HOUSE, WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast 
via the Combined Authority’s internet site.  At the start of the meeting the 

Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being filmed.  Generally, the 
public seating areas will not be filmed; however, by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to 

the possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting.  If you 
have any queries regarding this, please contact Governance Services on  

0113 251 7220. 
  
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
2.  DECLARATION OF DISPOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
  
3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 

PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 OCTOBER 2022 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
5.  CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT MONITORING INDICATORS 

AND RESPONSE TO THE COST OF LIVING CRISIS 
 (Pages 7 - 46) 
  
6.  WEST YORKSHIRE PLAN 
 (Pages 47 - 60) 
  
7.  BETTER HOMES HUB 
 (Pages 61 - 94) 
  
8.  ZERO EMISSION TRANSPORT 
 (Pages 95 - 102) 
  



9.  GREEN JOBS TASKFORCE UPDATE 
 (Pages 103 - 154) 
  
10.  PLEDGE DELIVERY UPDATE 
 (Pages 155 - 160) 
 

 
  

Signed:

Chief Executive
West Yorkshire Combined Authority



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CLIMATE, ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2022 AT MEETING ROOM 1, 
WELLINGTON HOUSE, WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) Leeds City Region Local Enterprise 

Partnership 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council 
Councillor Katie Dye Leeds City Council 
Councillor Sarah Ferriby Bradford Council 
Councillor Jack Hemingway Wakefield Council 
Councillor Scott Patient Calderdale Council 
Councillor Paula Widdowson York City Council 
John Clark Private Sector Representative 
William Firth Private Sector Representative 
Richard Goodfellow Private Sector Representative 
David Owumi Private Sector Representative 
Gideon Richards Private Sector Representative 
Leah Stuart Private Sector Representative 
Ben Tongue Private Sector Representative 
 
In attendance: 
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Alan Reiss West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Henry Rigg West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
12. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Cllr Tim Swift, Natasha Luther-Jones, 
Simon Pringle, Jim Cardwell, Adrian Gill and Melanie Taylor. 
   

13. Declaration of Disposable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

14. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There was no exempt information requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
   

1

Agenda Item 4



15. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 
 
Subject to the following amendments requested at the informal meeting on 19 
July 2022 which was held remotely due to the extreme weather conditions, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 22 March 2022 be approved, 
  
Item 29.  It was noted that transport carbonisation should be transport 
decarbonisation. 
  
Item 33.  It was noted that under climate and environment monitoring the 
adoption of a headline indicator on the progress to our 2038 commitment the 
Committee felt it was difficult sometimes to quantify the progress in terms of 
carbon alone.   
   

16. Notes of the Informal Meeting held on 19 July 2022 
 
That the notes of the informal meeting held on Tuesday 19 July 2022 be 
noted. 
   

17. Chair's Update 
 
In his update the Chair said that since the last meeting of the Committee in 
July we have seen a significant increase in activity focussed on the mayoral 
pled
[...]
e Committee on how the Combined 
Authority should engage with the Government’s review of the Energy 
Bill Relief Scheme be noted. 

    
19. Carbon Budgets 

 
The Committee considered a report to provide information on the development 
of carbon budgets to assist with the monitoring of progress against the 
regional net-zero carbon target. 
  
The paper presented the rationale for taking a carbon budgeting approach and 
the process for developing them for West Yorkshire. It related to the calculated 
budgets to the pathways developed through the Carbon Emission Reduction 
Pathways.  
 
Based on the most recent information West Yorkshire is currently 1MtCO2e 
below the carbon budget for 2019 and 2020. Expectation that future years 
exceed the budget due to the rebound effect from the pandemic. 
 
 

4



  
Members of the Committee discussed, provided comments and feedback and 
officers responded to questions. 
  
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.  
    

20. Climate and Environment Plan Wave 1 - Strategic Outline Case 
 
The Committee considered a report to provide an update on progress to 
develop the Wave 1 programmes from the Climate and Environment Plan and 
to gain their endorsement for what is proposed. 
  
The report set out the scope and value of each of the individual programmes 
as documented in the Strategic Outline Case that was considered by internal 
assurance on 28 September. Internal assurance supported the allocation of 
development funding for the next stage of project development activity and for 
programmes to progress with the development of more detailed business 
cases.  
  
Future decisions relating to the Wave 1 programmes will be delegated to this 
Committee. Several of these will be presented to the January and March 2023 
Committee meetings for consideration. The timescales for the development of 
Wave 2 programmes were also covered by the paper. The intention is for the 
scope of each programme is brought to the March 2023 Committee meeting. 
  
The Committee discussed the contents of the report provided by the Head of 
Energy and Environment and provided feedback which have been noted by 
officers, 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That the programmes set out in the report be endorsed. 
    

21. Forward Plan 
 
The Committee considered a report to provide a draft outline of the items to be 
discussed at meetings over the coming 12 months and to seek Committee 
input on potential guest items and priorities for discussion.  
  
Members discussed and provided input and comments for discussion at future 
meetings of the Committee which officers have noted 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
 
(ii)            That the Committee provided potential items for discussion at future 

meetings of the Committee. 
 
    

5



22. Pledge Delivery Update 
 
The Committee considered a report to provide an overview of selected 
ongoing activity to deliver against the mayoral pledge to tackle the climate 
emergency. 
  
The report summarised selected activity that is currently taking place against 
the pledge.  It represented activity from across the eight themes on which the 
West Yorkshire Climate and Environment Plan is framed. 
  
The report included an overview and progress to date of the Net Zero Region 
Accelerator Green Smart Community Integrated Energy Schemes, Local 
Nature Recovery Strategy and Biodiversity Net Gain, Green skills and jobs, 
Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund and Community Renewal Fund Retrofit 
Hub, Resource efficient business, Electric Vehicle Infrastructure Strategy, Zero 
Emission Buses, and Flood Risk Management. 
  
Resolved:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
    

6



 
 

Report to: Climate, Energy and Environment Committee  

Date:   10 January 2022 

Subject:   Climate and Environment Monitoring Indicators and Response to 
Crisis 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Peter Glover, Economic Evidence Manager 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 

 

1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To present the latest position on the State of the Region monitoring indicators 

relating to Climate and the Environment. 
 

1.2 To respond to requests from Committee members for further information 
relating to State of the Region indicators and additional indicators. 

 
1.3 To update the Committee on latest developments on cost-of-living crisis. 
 
2. Information 
 

Monitoring Arrangements 
 

2.1 At its meeting on the 27 March 2022, the Climate, Energy and Environment 
Committee agreed a new approach to monitoring and reporting.  The 
Committee approved a set of indicators relevant to its remit and agreed to 
receive regular reporting against these indicators, with this topic becoming a 
standard item on the Committee’s agenda. These are the key regional 
indicators that measure the outcomes that the work of the committee is seeking 
to improve. Indicators will be reported on by exception i.e. when fresh data 
becomes available for each indicator, allowing the analysis to be updated. 

 
2.2 The indicators have been incorporated into State of the Region 2022 report, 

the Combined Authority’s annual stock-take of West Yorkshire’s socio-

7

Agenda Item 5



 

 

economic performance.  The State of the Region indicators are intended to 
provide a high level, strategic picture of performance against this priority rather 
than a detailed examination of operational performance of specific projects.   

 
The Indicators 
 

2.3 The core indicators agreed by th
[...]
s 

all indicators, where availability of data allows, for example the impact of fuel 
poverty on different communities. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 The schemes detailed in the report will be delivered or managed by existing 

teams within the West Yorkshire Combined Authority. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee notes the headline analysis of the indicators. 
 
10.2 Considers the analysis provided for suggested additional indicators and its 

potential value to the Committee in terms of future monitoring. 
 
10.3 Notes the latest intelligence, discusses the implications of the current 

economic situation for businesses within the region, notes the action taken so 
far by the Combined Authority, and notes the next steps following the Autumn 
Statement. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Indicator report 
 
Appendix 2: Combined Authority Cost of Living / Cost of Doing Business Report 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1: Indicator Report

Climate and Environment Committee, 10 January 
2023

13

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



2West Yorkshire Combined Authority westyorks-ca.gov.uk

Introduction
• The following slides provide an overview of West Yorkshire’s performance 

and progress against the headline indicators for State of the Region
• A subset of indicators has been presented, reflecting those most directly 

relevant to the Employment and Skills agenda.
• For some indicators there has been no change in the available data but the 

latest figures are contained in the pack for consistency.
• The pack also contains an update based on more timely lab
[...]
he national average.  

 
5.2 The cap also remains on unit costs, so those who use more energy will pay more 

than the £3,000 average. This will disproportionately affect the elderly, the 
unemployed and those living in energy-inefficient homes. Analysis shows that one 
in four UK homes will face energy bills of over £4,000 in 2022/23. 

 
5.3 In August the World Economic Forum reported that the cost-of-living crisis is 

expected to hit women hardest. 
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Combined Authority note the latest intelligence, discuss the implications 

of the current economic situation for businesses within the region, note the 
action taken so far by the Combined Authority, and note the next steps following 
the Autumn Statement. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 
11.1 There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 
12.1 Appendix 1 – Letter from the Chair of the LEP and the Mayor of West Yorkshire 

to Grant Shapps, Secretary of State for Business, Energy & Industrial Strategy 

12.2 Appendix 2 – Letter from the Mayor of West Yorkshire to Jeremy Hunt, 
Chancellor of the Exchequer 

 

46



 
 

Report to:  Climate, Energy and Environment Committee 

Date:   10 January 2023 

Subject:   West Yorkshire Plan 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Policing, Strategy and Communications 

Author: Emma Longbottom, Head of Policy and Strategy Coordination  

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide members of the Climate, Energy and Environment Committee with 

an overview of progress on the development of a West Yorkshire Plan and its 
fit with the wider policy framework of the Combined Authority.  

 
2. Information 
 

Background to the Plan 
 
2.1 The West Yorkshire Plan will provide an overarching strategic framework for 

the region. The plan will reflect major changes including, the devolution deal 
and election of the first Mayor of West Yorkshire, ongoing impact of the cost of 
living and doing business crisis, and the new government’s priorities. The 
primary audience for the plan is government and regional partners, residents 
are a secondary audience.  

 
2.2 The purpose of the West Yorkshire Plan is to:  
 

• Explain who West Yorkshire is and what we want to do.  
• Set the trajectory for the longer-term up to 2040.   
• Ensure that government and wider local and national stakeholders are 

clear on the priorities and ambitions of the region and how these align 
with the government’s plans for economic growth.  

• Ensure that all regional partners speak with one strong voice.  

47

Agenda Item 6



2.3 The first stage of this work has been to draft a vision and narrative. Research 
was undertaken to look places that have historically been better at telling a 
collective story than West Yorkshire, have produced.  Initial ideas for the 
content were generated during in-depth strategic planning sessions. Building 
on this work, a draft of the plan’s narrative was completed. The draft has had 
input by nominated representatives from each local authority and has been 
shared with chief executives, leaders and the mayor. Wider engagement with 
key stakeholders and partners is now being undertaken with Combined 
Authority committees. The first draft of the vison and narrative is included in 
Appendix 1.  

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications 
 
3.1 Tackling the climate emergency is one of the proposed regional priorities and 

will be a key driver of activity arising from this work. Our ambition to be net-
zero economy by 2038 remains as a key target for the region and will act as a 
driver for our work. Sustainability is part of the plan’s vision for 2040.   

 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 Growing an Inclusive Economy is one of the proposed regional priorities and 

will be a key driver of activity arising from this work.  
 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 Enabling Equality, Diversity and Inclusion is one of the proposed regional 

priorities and will be a key driver of activity arising from this work.  
 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 The draft vision and narrative have been produced in partnership with a 

grouping of local authority colleagues and has been discussed by chief 
executives, political leaders and the mayor. Consultation is now underway with 
colleagues across the Combined Authority including attendance at all senior 
management meetings and directorate sessions. All committees will receive a 
presentation with request for comments along with members of the LEP 
Board, and the Business Communications Group. Following feedback, a 

48



further draft of the narrative will be produced for sign-off by the Combined 
Authority in March.  

 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Climate, Energy and Environment Committee consider the draft of 

the vision and narrative of the plan and agree the proposed next steps, with a 
particular focus on: 

 
[...]
t to a West Yorkshire Mass Transit System. 
• 100% Business Rate Retention to reinvest in our town and city centres, 

strengthen our relationships with employers and businesses in all sectors.   
• Full devolution of all adult skills and careers funding so people can gain the 

right skills needed for good quality work. We want a devolved system that can 
support local labour markets and accelerate inclusive growth with our local 
leadership accountable for ensuring investment provides for our communities.  

• Greater investment in transport and devolution of control of our rail stations 
in partnership with Great British Railways.  

• Increase powers and funding to give greater regional control over rail that 
facilities the electrification of existing routes and progression of new rail 
schemes.  

 

58



 

 

Our region has much to offer with abundant opportunities for growth. Through our 
strong partnerships we will harness our assets to realise these opportunities for the 
people and the places of West Yorkshire, the heart of the North and the best of all 
worlds.   

59



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Climate, Energy and Environment Committee  

Date:   10 January 2023 

Subject:   Better Homes Hub 

Director: Liz Hunter, Director of Place, Environment & Policing 

Author: Sara Brook, Programme Manager  

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide an update on the Better Homes Hub Programme and learnings 

from elements already in delivery: the Community Renewal Fund Retrofit Hub 
Pilot and the Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF).  

 
2. Information 
 
2.1 The Mayor of West Yorkshire and West Yorkshire Leaders have declared a 

climate emergency and set a target for the region to be net zero carbon by 
2038, with significant progress by 2030.  

 
2.2 Modelling estimates that 680,000 homes will need retrofitting in order to 

achieve our net zero targets. 11.1 Mt of CO2 emissions are emitted in West 
Yorkshire each year (Carbon Emissions Reduction Pathways study, 2021). Of 
this, domestic buildings are responsible for over 26% (2.9 Mt of CO2 per year). 
The majority of these emissions come from burning fossil fuels for heat. 

 
2.3  If West Yorkshire, and indeed the country, is to reduce its reliance on fossil 

fuels and meet climate targets, the installation of thermal efficiency measures 
coupled with low carbon heating and generation sources will be crucial. 

 
Better Homes Hub Programme  

 
2.4 The Better Homes Hub (the Hub) is an umbrella programme which 

encompasses all our West Yorkshire activity on domestic energy efficiency 

61

Agenda Item 7



 

 

retrofit. It incorporates our overarching strategy and the projects that will 
deliver it (both those currently in delivery and those still in programme 
development phases).  

 
2.5 The projects that are currently in delivery offer an opportunity for learning to be 

incorporated into future design of the Hub. Appendix 1 provides an overview 
of the Hub. 

 
2.6 The remainder of the paper provides an update on two of the retrofit 

programmes currently in delivery and the lessons learnt from these 
programmes to date.  

 
Community Renewal Fund: Retrofit Hub Pilot 

 
2.7 The UK Community Renewal Fund (UKCRF) was launched by the 

Government to support communities most in need across the UK, to pilot 
programmes and test new approaches towards increasing local economic 
growth. In November 2021, the Combined Authority was successful in 
securing funding for the Retrofit Hub pilot scheme, the objectives of the 
scheme were to: 

 
• Test a neighbourhood app
[...]
n what permissions will or will not be needed when homeowners look to 
retrofit properties, outlining the benefits of retrofit to communities and dealing 
with traditional stone-built properties.    

 
• There is a need for a national skills campaign to promote an understanding of 

retrofit and to sell the benefits of training to SMEs with a robust business case 
for employers to upskill their workforce.  

 
• The findings and learnings that have arisen from the Retrofit Hub will be used 

to help inform future retrofit schemes such as the Better Homes Hub 
programme, to inform the scope and activities arising from the emerging new 
programmes.   

 

 
 

94



 
 

Report to: Climate, Energy and Environment Committee 

Date:   10 January 2023 

Subject:   Zero Emission Transport 

Director: Liz Hunter, Director of Place, Environment & Policing 

Author: Roseanna Brett-Davis, Transport Decarbonisation Policy Manager 

  

Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? 

☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

 

1. Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 To provide the Committee with an overview of the zero-emission transport 

activity and work programme being undertaken by the Combined Authority. 
 
2. Information 
 
2.1 Transport is the highest emitting sector in the region, accounting for 44% of all 

CO2 emitted. These emissions are dominated by road transport which 
accounts for 89% of transport related emissions in West Yorkshire.  
 

2.2 Work has commenced on the Mayor’s West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan, 
anticipated for adoption in 2024. The new Local Transport Plan will deliver on 
the Mayor’s ambition for transport across West Yorkshire, as well as help 
deliver on the Mayoral pledge to t
[...]
ransport related social exclusion, ensuring no areas are left 
behind. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1. There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1. There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1. There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 

101



 

 

9. External Consultees 
 
9.1. No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1. That Climate, Energy and Environment Committee note the update on the 

zero-emission transport activity and work programme being undertaken by the 
Combined Authority. 

 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  
 
 
 

102



 
 

Report to: Climate, Energy and Environment Committee 

Date:   10 January 2023 

Subject:   Green Jobs Taskforce Update 
 

Director: 
 

Phil Witcherley, Interim Director of Inclusive Economy, Skills & Culture  

Author: Michelle Hunter, Programme Development Lead Employment & Skills  
 

  
Is this a key decision? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

Is the decision eligible for call-in by Scrutiny? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
Does the report contain confidential or exempt information or 
appendices? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

If relevant, state paragraph number of Schedule 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1:  

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☒ Yes    ☐ No 
 

 

1. Purpose of this Report 
 

1.1 To provide the Committee with an overview and update on the work and 
findings of the Mayor’s Green Jobs Taskforce to date, including the 
Taskforce’s emerging recommendations to develop a pipeline of skills 
required for the workforce to support the Combined Authority achieve its 
climate ambitions and the Mayoral pledge of 1,000 jobs for young people.  
 

1.2 The Committee is invited to comment and support the shaping of the 
emerging recommendations proposed by the Taskforce, ah
[...]
 Implications 
 
4.1 It is crucial that transitioning to a net-zero carbon economy reduces inequality 

in West Yorkshire. It cannot be the cause of further inequality for our most 
excluded and deprived groups and communities. Furthermore, opportunities 
for better jobs and quality of life need to be embedded within the transition to 
net-zero carbon and sustainable economy. 

 

159



 

 

4.2 Inclusive growth goals and outcomes are considered within the items that are 
included in this paper. 

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 Meeting net-zero carbon and transitioning to a net-zero carbon economy 

should be equitable and not be at the expense of any groups or communities. 
To that extent, equality and diversity implications and solutions are cross-
cutting and integrated across the items outlined in this report to ensure no one 
is adversely affected. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None. 
 

160


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022
	5 Climate and Environment Monitoring Indicators and Response to the Cost of Living Crisis
	Item 5 - Appendix 1 - Indicator Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 2 - Crisis in the Cost of Living and Doing Business

	6 West Yorkshire Plan
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - DRAFT West Yorkshire Plan

	7 Better Homes Hub
	Item 7 Appendix 1 - Better Homes Hub CEE Committee
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - Retrofit Hub Key Learnings

	8 Zero Emission Transport
	9 Green Jobs Taskforce

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
CLIMATE, ENERGY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

HELD ON TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2023 AT WELLINGTON HOUSE, 
WELLINGTON STREET, LEEDS LS1 2DE 

 
 
Present: 
 
Mark Roberts (Deputy Chair) LEP 
Councillor Andrew Cooper Kirklees Council 
Councillor Katie Dye Leeds City Council 
Richard Goodfellow Private Sector Representative 
Gideon Richards Private Sector Representative 
Jim Cardwell Advisory Representative 
 
In attendance: 
 
Martyn Broadest West Yorkshire Housing Partnership 
Ben Kearns West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sara Brook West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Noel Collings West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Emma Longbottom West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Liz Hunter West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ariba Rashid West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Nadia McPherson West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Cllr Tim Swift, Cllr Jack Hemingway, Cllr 
Paula Widdowson, Simon Pringle and Adrian Gill. 
  
The meeting was chaired by the Deputy Chair Mark Roberts. 
   

2. Declaration of Disposable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
   

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There was no exempt information requiring the exclusion of the press and 
public. 
   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2022 
 



That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 October be approved. 
   

5. Climate and Environment Monitoring Indicators and Response to the 
Cost of Living Crisis 
 
The Committee considered a report to present the latest position on the State 
of the Region monitoring indicators relating to Climate and Environment, to 
respond to requests from Committee members for further information relating 
to State of the Region indicators, plus additional indicators, and to update the 
Committee on latest developments on the cost-of-living crisis. 
  
Members noted the headline analysis and considered the analysis for 
suggested additional indicators and potential value to the Committee in terms 
of future monitoring. 
  
The latest intelligence was discussed and the implications of the current 
economic situation for businesses within the region. The Committee noted the 
action taken so far by the Combined Authority and the next steps following the 
Autumn statement. 
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That the additional indicators, latest intelligence on the cost of living  

crisis and the action taken so far by the Combined Authority and next 
steps following the Autumn statement be noted 

    
6. West Yorkshire Plan 

 
The Committee considered a report to provide an overview of progress on the 
development of a West Yorkshire Plan and its fit with the wider policy 
framework of the Combined Authority. 

The Plan will promote the region and be our ‘outward facing shop window’, 
enabling us to drive West Yorkshire’s story, rather than being reactive. Setting 
a trajectory for the longer term, ensuring that all partners speak with one 
strong voice to government and the Committee was asked to consider the 
draft of the vision and narrative of the plan and agree the proposed next steps. 

Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That the Committee considered the draft vision of the plan and the 

proposed next steps be endorsed. 
  
  
    

7. Better Homes Hub 
 
The Committee considered a report to provide an update on the Better Homes 



Hub Programme and learnings from elements already in delivery: the 
Community Renewal Fund Retrofit Hub Pilot and the Social Housing 
Decarbonisation Fund (SHDF). 
  
Martyn Broadest from West Yorkshire Housing Partnership was invited to 
speak on this item by the Chair as his expertise brought a particular insight to 
help the committee discussion.  
  
The Better Homes Hub is an umbrella programme which encompasses all the 
West Yorkshire activity on domestic energy efficiency retrofit.  It incorporates 
the overarching strategy and the projects that will deliver it (both currently in 
delivery and those still in programme development phases). 

During the meeting, officers provided an overview of the Hub including 
objectives and workstreams and an update on two of the schemes Social 
Housing Decarbonisation Fund Wave and the Manningham Community 
Renewal Fund pilot. The programme is currently in development phase. 

Members discussed and provided feedback on the overall scope of the Hub 
programme and the opportunities for demonstrator projects and a one stop 
shop which officers noted, 

Resolved: 

(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That feedback, comments and thoughts from the committee on the 

overall scope pf the programme be noted. 
   

8. Zero Emission Transport 
 
The Committee considered a report to provide an overview of the zero-
emission transport activity and work programme being undertaken by the 
Combined Authority with the following key points. 
  

       Mayor’s West Yorkshire Local Transport Plan. 
       Zero Carbon Transport Vision 
       Hydrogen Strategy 
       Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy 
       Bus Service Improvement Plan 
       Development of a West Yorkshire Freight Strategy to support the 

Development of the Local Transport Plan and the delivery of the West 
Yorkshire Climate and Environment Plan 

       Air Quality Strategy for the region 
  
  
Resolved: 
  
(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  
(ii)            That the update on the zero-emission transport activity and work 

programme being undertaken by the Combined Authority be noted. 



  
  
    

9. Green Jobs Taskforce Update 
 
The Committee considered a report to provide an overview and update on the 
work and findings of the Mayor’s Green Jobs Taskforce to date, including the 
Taskforce’s emerging recommendations to develop a pipeline of skills 
required for the workforce to support the Combined Authority achieve its 
climate ambitions and the Mayoral pledge of 1,000 jobs for young people. 
  
Work is progressing on the development of recommendations through the 
Green Jobs Taskforce and an update on the key themes from research 
commissioned by the Green Jobs Taskforce to inform emerging 
recommendations was shared with the Committee. 
  
The Committee was invited to comment and support the shaping of the 
emerging recommendations proposed by the Taskforce, ahead of the 
Taskforce’s final meeting in January 2023. 
  
Resolved: 
  

(i)             That the contents of the report be noted. 
  

(ii)            That the work of the Green Skills Taskforce be noted. 
  

(iii)          That the emerging recommendations proposed by the Taskforce be 
endorsed. 

   
10. Pledge Delivery Update 

 
The Committee considered a report to provide an overview of selected 
ongoing activity to deliver against the mayoral pledge to tackle the climate 
emergency 
  
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted.   


